Legistar: 150254
DISTRICT 6

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on Board Agenda

X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested
Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business (Pink)
TO: PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FROM: Scott Nichaus, Village Manager
DATE: June 3, 2015 (COW) (Bof T) Date: June 18, 2015
TITLE: Lombard Meadows — Phase 2 & Circle Avenue

Change Order No. 1

SUBMITTED BY: David P. Gorman, P.E., Assistant Director of Public Works ,f_q@'i

BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:

Change Order No. 1 is a net increase of $34,100.28. The change order represents modifications to existing
contract quantities, two (2) Authorized Unit Price (AUP) items, three (3) Time and Material billings for extra
work related to unanticipated field conditions and an extension of contract time for extra work.

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:

Project #: ST 14 02 & ST 14 03

Current Contract Amount: $4.174.808.34

Change Order #1: $34.100.28

Total Revised Contract Amount: $4,208,908.62

PO #: 2015-00001222

Account: Capital Project Fund 410.710.725.75410
(81,742.00) ST 1402
$326,085.43 ST 1403
Water/Sewer Capital Reserve 520.790.715.75420
$9,756.85 ST 1402

Review (as necessary):

Village Attorney X Date
Finance Director X Date
Village Manager X Date
NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village

Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday, prior to the Agenda
Distribution.




Legistar: 150254

InterOffice Memo
To: Scott Niehaus, Village Manager
From: David Gorman, P.E., Assistant Director Public Works Director W
Through: Carl Goldsmith, Public Works Director@
Date: June 3, 2015 0/
Subject: Lombard Meadows - Phase 2 & Circle Avenue

Change Order No. 1

Attached please find Change Order No. ! for this project in the amount of a net increase of $34,100.28.
The change order represents modifications to existing contract quantities, two (2) Authorized Unit Price
(AUP) items, three (3) Time and Material billings for extra work related to unanticipated field conditions
and an extension of contract time for extra work.

ADJUSTMENT TO EXISTING QUANTITIES

Additional curb and gutter was added to the Village’s portion of the reconstruction of Bradley Lane.
Reviewing the condition of the curb on Bradley Lane, it was Village staff’s and the Resident
Engineer’s assessment that removal and replacement of the existing curb is a more prudent life cycle
cost decision rather than leaving the marginally satisfactory existing curb. Total Cost §11,726.00
(82,041.00 + §9,685.00)

Exploratory excavation was anticipated concerning locating the existing sanitary sewer laterals for
the homes on the east side of Lilac Court. Once the location of each service lateral was confirmed, a
field re-design {an additional manhole and mainline sanitary sewer) was undertaken in co-operation
with the Underground Utilities Division and the Resident Engineer. The field modification will have
all sewer service laterals properly connected into new mainline sanitary sewer instead of being tied
into a dead end sanitary sewer manhole. Total Cost $3,760.00 (5§4,200.00 + $1,560.00)

NEW PAY ITEMS

AUP #1 REVISED UNIT PRICE FOR LIGHTING CONTROLLER: A new lighting controller is being
installed on Circle Avenue. When the “cut sheet” for the new controller was submitted, the
Streets/Electrical/Forestry Division expressed a distinct preference for having the emergency
disconnect switch located directly on the control cabinet instead of being a free standing separate
unit. This is consistent with the retro fit disconnect switch project that was completed last year.
Two existing pay items are being deleted (Electrical Service Disconnect and Lighting Controller,
Special $2,580.00+ $9,580.00= $12,160.00) and the material cost of $838.00 for the disconnection
switch to be located on the new controller is being added to the original price for the lighting
controlier. The new cost for the Revised Lighting Controller is $10,418.00 ($9,580.00+$838.00).
This is a net deduction to the contract of 81,742.00 ($12,160.00 - $10.418.00)

AUP #2 FURNISH & INSTALL YARD DRAIN WITH GRATE: This item is being used to delineate
private verse public responsibility of authorized connections to the storm sewer system, Three (3)
properties have sump pump drainage issues that conform with the Village Ordinance 50.027
regarding direct connections to the storm sewer system. Total Cost $162.00 (554.00 x 3)

TIME AND MATERIAL BILLING #1  While installing new thirty (30) inch diameter storm sewer on
the west side of Lodge Lane, the contractor encounter the existing six (6) inch diameter water main.
The water main was not aligned as per the records within the utility atlas. This situation required
that the contractor temporarily connect the existing storm sewer system until the conflict could be re-
designed to avoid the existing water main (which had to be kept in service). The billing (labor and
equipment only) included downtime and time to make the temporary storm sewer connection. Billing
= $3,996.85



Lombard Meadows — Phase | Legistar: 150254
June 3, 2015
Change Order No. 1

TIME AND MATERIAL #2 RE-INSTALL NEW FLAT-TOP ON SANITARY MANHOLE: .This billing is
associated with the circumstances outlined in Time and Material Billing #1. Approximately thirty
(30) feet of the new thirty (30) inch diameter inch storm sewer had to be removed and realigned to
avoid the existing six (6) inch diameter water main. The storm sewer was realigned towards the
roadway and the storm sewer was temporarily reconnected at the end of the workday. Billing =
$11.324.84

TIME AND MATERIAL #3 MANHOLE MODIFICATION: The underground utility sub-contractor had
to modify the storm sewer manhole in the parkway between 612 and 616 Lilac Way to accommodate
an existing gas main. Relocation of the either the manhole or the NiCor gas main was not a viable
option. This particular location has multiple storm sewer connections including two coming from
private property, one line being Village owned and another one being privately owned. Billing =
$52,726.21

TIME EXTENSION

Seven (7) additional calendar days of contract time are being added to the contract for the removal
and replacement of additional curb and gutter on Bradley Lane.

This change order will be presented to the Public Works Committee on June 9, 2015. If the
committee recommends approval, please present this change order to the President and Board of
Trustees for their review and approval at their regular meeting on June 18, 2015, If approved, please
have two signed copies returned to Engineering for further processing.

DGlegs

HAPW\PW-Eng\PROJECTS\FY201 4\ST-14-03 Lombard Meadows Ph INConstruction\Change Orders\CO #1 BoT memo.doc

Page |2 of 2



Legistar: 150254

RESOLUTION
R

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER
INVOLVING AN INCREASE/DECREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
THE CONTRACT OF $10.000 OR MORE AND/OR EXTENDING/ SHORTENING THE

TIME IN WHICH THE CONTRACT IS TO BE COMPLETED BY THIRTY (30) DAYS
OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty (30) days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order No. 1
(Final) to the contract between the Village of Lombard and the RW Dunteman Company
regarding the Lombard Meadows — Phase 2 & Circle Avenue project, as attached hereto as
Exhibit "A" and made part hereof, (the “Change Order”) to the Corporate Authorities of the
Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would decrease the dollar
amount of the contract by $34,100.28 and extend the contract by seven (7) calendar days.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and
reasons for the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees
find as follows:

A That the circumstances which necessitated said Change Order were
not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered
into.

B. That the basis of the Change Order was not within the
contemplation of the contract when the contract was signed.

C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the Change Order in its proposed form.

D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said Change Order; bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the Change Order work.

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and

Page 1 of 2



Resolution Legistar: 150254

direct and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said Change Order on
behalf of the Village.

Adopted this 18th day of June, 2015, pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:

Ayes:

Nays:

Absent:

Approved by me this 18th day of June, 2015.

Keith Giagnorio
Village President
ATTEST:

Sharon Kuderna
Village Clerk

Page 2 of 2



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CHANGE ORDER
PROJECT NAME: Circle Ave & Lombard Meadows PH 2 PROJECT NO.: {ST 14) 02 &03
LOCATION: Lombard Meadows PH2 CHANGE ORDER: 1
CONTRACTOR: RW Dunteman Co. DATE: 5/29/2015

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER: Approved extra work and contract items added

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: [1] $4,174,808.34
TOTAL OF PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS: 2] $0.00
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: ([1]+[2]) [3] $4,174,808.34
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL) 4]  $34,100.28
PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([3]+[4]) [5] $4,208,908.62
NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([2]+(4]) $34,100.28

TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION: 7 Cal Days

TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: 200 Cal Days

BUDGET ESTIMATE:

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE:

RECOMMENDED FOR ACCEPTANCE :

Approved By:
Resident Engineer Date Director of Finance Date

Approved By:
Contractor Date  (<$10Kor25%) Village Manager Date

Approved By:

Village Engineer Date  (*$10Kor25%) Village President Date
Attest:

Director of Public Works Date Village Clerk Date

Assistant Director of Finance Date

it is understood that as part of this change order that the Contractor agrees that all bonds, permits, insurance and
_guarantees are hereby extended to incorporate this Change Order.




(s0/8)

82°00L've$ =LNNOWY TVLOL

1 jo | 2Beg

1PI3uoo uew sel Bunsixe auy
0} enp ARAA 2B LE+Z0E BIS Z# HN

FIOHNYIN

WLI0}G 0} apew uoedyipow ajoyuew| 662828 |t L 6522829 51 |0 WHOLS HLIM 1O1T4NOD ALITLLN :61-90-60]  EINBL
LWEL WOHA MHOM INNILNOD -43M3S
‘gsed Aq Jamas WHOLS HONI 0€ d380d0¥d IHL HLIM
uuojs Alesodway |lejsul pue swnumod) va'vee'LLs |1 3 vevze'Ltls | ST Jo LOINMANOD NIYIN H3.LYM ONILSIXTSL-¥1-#0] ZNBL
"aue abpo aaxuIN03Y
0G+205 "8)S Je Jamas LWIoIS youl O NOILVAVIX3E AHOLYHO1dX3 -H3IM3S
pasodoud ay) yyim J91YUOD Ulew JSjem WHOLS HON! 0€ Q3S0d0ud JHL HLIM
Buysixe ue 0} anp awyumop Jopenuo)| 58'966'cs |1 l G8'966'CS 81 |o LOMANOD NIYIN H3LVM DNILSIXT 'S1-80-#0]  LINSL
‘WalsAs Jomas WIS au) o)
SUOI}28UU0D pazUoYINe Jo Ayigisuodsal JLVHO 2 NIVHd QdvA
a)qnd as1aA ajeaud ajeauldg| 00°Z9Ls £ £ 00'¥5% vad |0 SAN ANNOY HONIS 1TYLSNI ANV HSINYNY|  2dNnv
“ONMS J03UL0DSIP
[eaBajul e yym 1auIged paubisapal J3153N03d SV HOLIMS LIOINNOOISIG
U} 10} }500 MaU & papiroid Jojoeuo)| 00'8LP'0LS [L L 008yl | va |0 HIATIOULNOD DNILHOIT AISIASY|  LdNY
L#tdNYy wal 88g|{o0 085'6%) |- 0 00°085'6% v3 |l IYIDIdS 'HITIOYLNOD LHOIT
0182209 wa) 82| 00°095'LS |02 GSe'l 00'8.% 14 Jseg’) HONI 8 ¥3M3IS AHVYLINYS| 00695007
‘pajojop wa)| ‘paublsap sem
JBUM LB} YI)IMS 192UU0DSIp 33IAI9S
98| Jussoyip e pajsanbal abeliajloo 0es'zs)  |L- 0 00'085'Z$ v3 |l LO3NNODSIQ 321AY3S T¥OIYL03T3| 01L£0¥08X
‘HNoY
JE[(7 U0 Jamas aU) JO oUeUIjUIBLL
2INjNJ 10} SSBITE PUE BIAIDS ano g ¥4
panoidul] Joj 1amas pue HIN [euonippy| 00°002'¥$ |1 9l 00°002'v$ v3a |SL LAL VIO L4b 'Y AdAL AMVLINYS'STTOHNVIN| 0182209X
‘uoiIpuUo3 [eulbiew w qino 219
Bunsix3 “As|peig uo xlom qind enx3| 00°589'6$  |0S9 GEQ'8 06'FL$ 14 |586'2 -8 3dAL Y3LLNS ANV 84NI NOLLYNISWOD| 008£0909
‘Uoyipuod jewbJew ul qind
Bunsix3 Asjpeig uo syom qino eAx3| 00°'L1#0'28  |0S9 806°'L PL'ES 14 [8se'L IYAOWIY H3.LLNSD ANY 94ND NOILYNISWOD| 00S000vY
Ajpuenp CETT] Apueny
uonduosag junowy | asualayia | pasiasy nun yun | wuanng way| ‘ON

§10c/62/5

I

3 JapiQ) sbueysn
Z Hd SMopeay PIEquIOT] 8 SAY 3ja11)




