Legistar: 150416
DISTRICT 6

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on Board Agenda

X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested
Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business (Pink)
TO: PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FROM: Scott Niehaus, Village Manager
DATE: September 1, 2015 (COW) (Bof T) Date: September 17, 2015
TITLE: Lombard Meadows — Phase 2 & Circle Avenue

Change Order No. 3

SUBMITTED BY: David P. Gorman, P.E., Assistant Director of Public Warks M

BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:

Change Order No. 3 is a net decrease of $27,625.13. The change order represents two (2) Time and Material
billings for extra work related to unanticipated field conditions and adjustment of existing contract quantities for work
performed to date.

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:

Project #: ST 14 02 & ST 14 03

Current Contract Amount: $4,230,642.63

Change Order #3: ($27.625.13)

Total Revised Contract Amount: $4.203.017.50

PO #: 2015-00001222

Account: ST 14 03 (Lombard Meadows - Phase 2) Construction
_Water/Sewer Capital Reserve 520.790.715.75420  ($13,102.46)

Construction Fund 410.710.725.75420  ($14,522.67)

Review (as necessary):

Village Attorney X Date
Finance Director X Date
Village Manager X Date
NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village

Manager's Office by 12:00 ncon, Wednesday. prior to the Agenda
Distribution.




Legistar: 150416

InterOffice Memo
To: Scott Niehaus, Village Manager
From: David Gorman, P.E., Assistant Director Public Works Director W
Through:  Carl Goldsmith, Public Works Director dy
Date: September 1, 2015
Subject: Lombard Meadows - Phase 2 & Circle Avenue

Change Order No. 3

Attached please find Change Order No. 3 for this project in the amount of a net decrease of
($27,625.13). The change order represents two (2) Time and Material billings for extra work
related to unanticipated field conditions and adjustment of existing contract quantities for work
performed to date.

Adjustment to Existing Quantities

Refer to the summary sheets behind the change order form for all changes to contract pay
items. Quantity adjustments to the contract pay items are principally related to tree
removal/protection and underground utility construction. Less than estimated quantities
were used concerning tree removal and protection (items 20100110, 20100210,
20101000, 20101200, 20101300, 20101350 & 28000250) and work related to
underground utility construction was changed due to field evaluations of existing
structures. Note that additional storm sewer (items 550A0430, 550A0750, 55101300 &
55101600) was removed and replaced. Field decisions were made to fully replace some
manholes that were slated for repair (reconstructed). This work is covered under items
60500040, X6022810 & X6026054.

New Pay Items

Time and_Material #12 Manhole Replacement Originally Lombard Circle was
programmed to be constructed within three years of Lilac Way being completed. In the
proposed CIP, the reconstruction of Lombard Circle is programed for FY 22. With the
Lombard Circle project being pushed back, the anticipated repair that was to occur in FY
18 was accelerated to be included under this contract. The sanitary sewer and manhole
work will be paid under the unit price of the contract. Accurate elevations concerning the
pipe penetrations into the existing manhole could not be secured. The manhole base that
was delivered to the site was deemed unacceptable and a “blank’ manhole was secured
and retrofitted in the field. Billing = $2,093.54

TIME AND MATERIAL #13 RELOCATION OF ELECTRICAL CONDIT This billing is for the
relocation of electrical conduit in the north parkway of Lilac Lane between Chase Lane
and Lombard Circle. The reason for the relocation was the existing conduit conflicted
with the installation of a new 30 inch diameter storm sewer line. Village records and
field locates indicated that the conduit was further north than where it was actually
buried. Billing = $2,111.06

This change order will be presented to the Public Works Committee on September 8, 2015, If
the committee recommends approval, please present this change order to the President and Board
of Trustees for their review and approval at their regular meeting on September 17, 2015, If
approved, please have two signed copies returned to Engineering for further processing.

DGirgs

HAPWAPW-Eng'PROJECTS'FY2014\ST-14-03 Lombard Meadows Ph [NConstruction'Change Orders'\CO #3 BeT memo.doc



Legistar: 150416

RESOLUTION
R

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER
INVOLVING AN INCREASE/DECREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
THE CONTRACT OF $10,000 OR MORE AND/OR EXTENDING/ SHORTENING THE
TIME IN WHICH THE CONTRACT IS TO BE COMPLETED BY THIRTY (30) DPAYS
OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty (30) days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order No.3
(Final) to the contract between the Village of Lombard and the RW Dunteman Company
regarding the Lombard Meadows — Phase 2 & Circle Avenue project, as attached hereto as
Exhibit "A" and made part hereof, (the “Change Order”) to the Corporate Authorities of the
Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would decrease the dollar
amount of the contract by $27,625.13.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and
reasons for the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees
find as follows:

A That the circumstances which necessitated said Change Order were
not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered
into.

B. That the basis of the Change Order was not within the
contemplation of the contract when the contract was signed.

C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the Change Order in its proposed form.

D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said Change Order; bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the Change Order work.

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and

Page 1 of 2



Resolution Legistar: 150416

direct and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said Change Order on
behalf of the Village.

Adopted this 17th day of September, 2015, pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:

Ayes:

Nays:

Absent:

Approved by me this 17th day of September, 2015.

Keith Giagnorio
Village President
ATTEST:

Sharon Kuderna
Village Clerk

Page 2 of 2



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CHANGE ORDER
PROJECT NAME: Circle Ave & Lombard Meadows PH 2 PROJECT NO.: (ST 14) 02 &03
LOCATION: Circle Ave. & Lombard Meadows PH2 CHANGE ORDER: 3
CONTRACTOR: RW Dunteman Co. DATE: 8/31/2015

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER: Balancing of quantities and extra work approved during construction

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: [1] $4.174,808.34

TOTAL OF PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS: #1 & #2 [2] $55,834.28
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: ([1]+[2]) [3] $4,230,642.62
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL) [4] ($27,625.13)
PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PFENDING APPROVAL) ([3]+[4]) [5] $4,203,017.50
NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([2]+{4)) $28,209.16

TIME EXTENSION OR REBUGHON: 7 Calendar days (per CO#1)

TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: 207 Cal Days

BUDGET ESTIMATE:

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE:

RECOMMENDED FOR ACCEPTANCE :

(Q} ?' /-/ -52 Approved By:

Resident Engineer Date Director of Finance Date

M W Q’ &If Approved By:

007 Date  (<S10Kor25%)  Vfjllage Manager Date
/7 7’ 2-/5" Approved By:

Village Engj eer Date  ©$10kor28%)  Village President Date
9/ Z// v Attest:

Director o@blic Works " Date Village Clerk Date

Assistant Director of Finance Date

It is understood that as part of this change order that the Contractor agrees that all bonds, permits, insurance and
_guarantees are hereby extended to incorporate this Change Order.




(G0ra)

{e1'szg'228) =INNOWY TV.1OL

I 1o | sbed

.w..—ﬂ..—
asey?) pue fepq Je[I] JO JSWIOD AU Je YoM [
Hd 2y 8uninp pajpesur uawdmba unydip 1eans INVTISVHD ANV
aserdai pue asowsai 03 paninbai yjom [euonippy| 90'1LI'C 0L L 90 LLL'TS 51 |0 AVM DVTIT @ NAOM ONLLHOIT LITALS MIAN] €L WRL
‘SUoHIPU0D SUNSIXS
Joaur 03 panmnbar asam uonealpow play ajoyueu AVM DV R F1DYID QIVINOT @ HN NVS
Jamas Aigjrues mau v jo uonepeisut a Suning| $5°€60°2$ 0L L ¥S €602 S1 |0 HOd NOLLDES WOLLOE MAN AJDIAOW O TAI| TLINBL
"A1b ued uey asow atam sfib panseaw piaL| $6°019°65 £6E 8¥ S6'851S As let HONI 6 ‘HOLVd d SSV1D
&b uerd uey ssa) a1am skib pamseaw plaLgj(9g'696€5)  |(0°ER) 92 Z0'€8% xS |69 INTNIDVIdTE ANV TVAOWTY HLVJ Dl
dILONYISNODIY
*£b uejd uewy ssa] asam si1b paanseaw pravg|{oocos'zs) |0 [ 00007 1S vd |e g4 OL SRINLOMILS ALITILA & AOVNIVIA
papaau jou wiayy Leg|(o0'0c0'es)  |(00T) L 00°0SI$ va |12 LHOJdNS 1AAYS HLTIINOD] SHEL00XX
“A1b uejd uey azow azam sfib painseaw pratd| 00'00z'1$ o' 8l 00°005$ va |¥L AIACWIY 34 OL STIOHNVIN AYV.LINVS| $509209X
aro ¥ ¥l
“finuenb ppay pappy| o0'00921$ | 0'€ 6L 00°00C' 7S vid |91 IAL VIA Ld¥ 'V 3dALAIVIINYS ‘STIOHNVIN| 0182209X
*A1b ueyd uey; azow azam s1b pansesw pjarg| 00'05ES 0L €1 00°05€$ vl |21 STTOHNVIN ONIAOWTY| 07000509
papaau jou way] Aed|lpooce’1s)  |loogzn) 0 00'1$ I joge'l SHANIT ADIANES ¥ALVM DNLISNIAV| 00£00£95
SSAT YO YALANVIA
papaau jou wA Leg|(00919'ccs)  [(0'Ter) 0 00'8%% 14 |26¥ HONI-8 ‘SdamIs AdV.LINVS DONLISNIav| 00100£95
papaau jou wayy Aeg|(00°00s’1$)  |loT) 0 00°005'1$ vl |1 49 SAATVA d4LVM/| 006F0195
*Aib uejd ey asowr azam sfib painseaw ppatg| po'cses 0'sT 8he 00'S1$ 14 |ewe 9€ TYAOWHY HIMIS WAOLS| 00910155
*A3b uerd ue arour asam s&Hb pamseaw ppavg| 00°06$ 06 0LL 00°01$ I1 |tor o£Z TV AOINTI ¥IMES WOIS| 00€1015S
*A3b uerd uewp asow asam sf1b painseaw ppard| 0057598 oSt 8bz 00'SPIS AR 74 W€ € IdAL 'V SSV1D ‘SUIMEIS INIOLS| 0620V 085S
£1b ueyd uey asow aram syb pasnseaw ppaLy| 05'816'9% TSs |0z 799 0065 LI |68s WOE T IdAL 'V SSVID ‘SUFMEIS INMOLS| 0EF0V 0SS
papasu jou wa] Legl(06'czs) {(0'6£2) _c oL0$ s41 |egc ONIAFIS TOYLNOD NOISOMT AdVIOdINGL| 05200082
papaau jou wa] Aed|(0szer'vs)  [(0719) 0 loszis via |19 (JELINVIA HONI 01 YHAO) ONINNAEd FTAL| 05€10102
papaau jou wiay] Aed|(00'+6v'1$)  |(079€) 0 0S'1FS v |og (JALLAWVIA HONI 01 OL 1) ONINN¥d F33.1| 00£10102
*£1b uerd uewy ssof atam sib pamseaw prarg|(0000z'ss)  |(0'os) foo'ZL |o0cos vl |6 ONINNAJ LOON FTAL| 00210102
*£1b ueyd uey ssaf atom sfib painseaws prg|(oosrees)  |(07z802) 00EIST  |ooEs 14 |009F ADONHA AAVIOJNEL| 00010102
*A1b uerd uey ssof asom sb paseaw piang|(00zze’ss)  |(0¢sT) 00T80'L  |0S'8es N {Re’t (YHLANVICA SLINA ST ¥HAOQ) TYAOWHA STAL| 01200102
£1b ueyd uey; ssaj atam sfib painseaw ppar|(08726'18)  [(9'601) orioL  |oo'sis w1z (JFLANVIA SLINA S1L OL 9) TVAOWHY A94.1] 01100102
Apueng | asud Aguend
uopduasag unowny souasayiqg | pesiney nun wun | wuaung way ‘ON
£ *# JapiQ abueyn
SLoZ/LEl8 Z Hd SMmopeajy plequio g aAY a|301)




