Legistar: 150548
DISTRICT 6

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on Board Agenda

X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested
Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business (Pink)
TO: PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FROM: Scott Niehaus, Village Manager
DATE: November 24, 2015 (COW) (B of T) Date: December 17, 2015
TITLE: Lombard Meadows — Phase 2 & Circle Avenue

Change Order No. 5 (semi-final)
SUBMITTED BY: David P. Gorman, P.E., Assistant Director of Public Works &W
BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:

Change Order No. 5 is a net increase of $20,291.69. The change order represents two (2) Time and Material
billings, one (1) Authorized Unit Price, and balancing quantities for existing pay items.

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:
Project #: ST 1402 & ST 14 03

Current Contract Amount: $4.215.888.39
Change Order #5: $20.291.69

Total Revised Contract Amount: $4.236,180.08
PO #: 2015-00001222

Account: | ST 14 02 (Circle Avenue) Construction
Water/Sewer Capital Reserve 520.790.715.73420 (310.637.74)
Construction Fund 410.710.725.75420 3 36,653.00
ST 14 03 (Lombard Meadows - Phase 2) Construction
Water/Sewer Capital Reserve 520.790.713.75420 $1,222, 38
Construction Fund 410.710.725.75420 $23.054.05
Review (as necessary):
Village Attorney X Date
Finance Director X Date
Village Manager X Date
NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village

Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday, prior to the Agenda
Distribution.




Lepistar: 150548

InterOffice Memo
To: Scott Nichaus, Village Manager
From: David Gorman, P.E., Assistant Director Pahlic Works Director bw
Through: Carl Goldsmith, Public Works Director %};
Date: November 24, 2015
Subject: Lombard Meadows - Phase 2 & Circle Avenue

Change Order No. 3 (semi-final)

Attached please find Change Order No. 5 for this project in the amount of a net increase of $20,291.69. The change
order represents two (2) Time and Material billings, one (1) Authorized Unit Price, and balancing quantities for existing
pay items.

TIME AND MATERIAL BILLING #20 REMOVAL OF SUMP PUMP/DOWN SPOUT DRAINS FROM THE
RIGHT-0F-WAY ON CIRCLE AVENUE During underground utility construction on Circle Avenue, sump
pump lines were discovered running undemeath public sidewalk and discharging into the curb line of the
roadway. The lines were “cutoff” at the property line. The billing represents labor, equipment and
material used to expose the sump pump lines and “daylight” the line at the property line. Billing =
3921.84

TIME_AND MATERIAL BILLING #21 EXCAVATE AND REINSTALL UNIT DUCT PREVIOUS time and
material billings were approved for the removal and temporary relocation of the unit duct (for the existing
street lighting system) that was in conflict with deep large diameter storm sewer construction along the
northern parkway of Lilac Way. This billing represents labor, equipment and material used to reinstall the
unit duct at the intersection of Lilac Way and Chase Lane. Billing = §1,501.41

AUP 003 CoMmprOSITE HANDHOLE The item is for furnishing and installing an additional hand hole at the
intersection of Harrison Street and Lombard Avenue. The purpose of the hand hole is to facilitate future
maintenance as the neighboring streetlight pole did not have sufficient space to accommodate all the wires
from the circuit. Billing = §300.00

Adjusiment to Existing Quantities

Refer to the summary sheets behind the change order form for all changes to contract pay items. Quantity
adjustments to the contract pay items are principally related to roadway excavation, concrete flatwork,
underground utilities construction and roadway lighting, Changes to single pay items over ten thousand dollars
($10,000) are listed below:

s Non-Special Waste Disposal (Item 66900200) This is a contingency pay item included in all
contracts that include earthwork and is related to CCDD (Clean Construction and Demolition
Debris) regulations. This pay item was not needed. ($10,133.00 decrease)

o Sodding, Special {ltem X2520700) Increase in quantity is related to grading changes either
within temporary easements or to improve drainage from private property to the right-of-way.
($13,661.20 increase)

o Portland Cement Concrete Pavement, Special 6 Inch The increase in quantity is related to
residents participating in the driveway upgrade program (residents can change from asphalt to
concrete apron for the difference in contract unit price) and additional panels being removed
in temporary easements to bring driveways into current code compliance regarding slope.
($26,834.56 increase)

e  Class D Patch 4 inch This item was intended for temporary patching of the utility trenches in
the two intersections of Circle Avenue and Harrison Road. Temporary patching was not
needed. (512,816.00 decrease)

This change order will be presented to the Public Works Committee on December 8, 2015. If the committee
recommends approval, please present this change order to the President and Board of Trustees for their review and
approval at their regular meeting on December 17, 2015. If approved, please have two signed copies returned to
Engineering for further processing.

DGirgs
HAPWAPW-Eng'PROJECTS'FY2014\ST-14-03 Lombard Meadows Ph [NConstruction'Change Orders'CO #5 BoT memo.doc



Legistar: 150548

RESOLUTION
R

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER
INVOLVING AN INCREASE/DECREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
THE CONTRACT OF $10.000 OR MORE AND/OR EXTENDING/ SHORTENING THE

TIME IN WHICH THE CONTRACT IS TO BE COMPLETED BY THIRTY (30) DAYS
OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty (30) days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order No.5 to
the contract between the Village of Lombard and the RW Dunteman Company regarding the
Lombard Meadows — Phase 2 & Circle Avenue project, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and
made part hereof, (the “Change Order”) to the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard;
and

WHEREAS, said Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would increase the dollar
amount of the contract by $20,291.69.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and
reasons for the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees
find as follows:

A That the circumstances which necessitated said Change Order were
not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered
into.

B. That the basis of the Change Order was not within the
contemplation of the contract when the contract was signed.

C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the Change Order in its proposed form.

D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said Change Order; bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the Change Order work.

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and

Page 1 of 2



Resolution Legistar: 150548

direct and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said Change Order on
behalf of the Village.

Adopted this 17th day of December, 2015, pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:

Ayes:

Nays:

Absent:

Approved by me this this 17th day of December, 2015.

Keith Giagnorio
Village President
ATTEST:

Sharon Kuderna
Village Clerk

Page 2 of 2



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CHANGE ORDER
PROJECT NAME: Circle Ave & Lombard Meadows PH 2 PROJECT NO.: (ST 14) 02 &03
LOCATION: Circle Ave. & Lombard Meadows PH2 CHANGE ORDER: 5
CONTRACTOR: RW Dunteman Co. DATE: 11/23/2015

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER: Semi final balancing of existing quantities and additional pay items

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: 1] $4,174,808.34

TOTAL OF PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS: (#1 - #4) [2]  $41,080.05
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: ([1]+[2]) [3] $4.215.888.39
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL) [4]  $20,291.69
PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([3]+[4]) [5] $4,236,180.08
NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([2]+[4]) $61,371.74

TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION: 7 Calendar days (per CO#1)

TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: 207 Cal Days

BUDGET ESTIMATE: $5,025,000.00

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $4,568,527.50

RECOMMENDED FOR ACCEPTANCE :

‘/ ?ﬂ /- 29-f f Approved By:

Resudent Engineer Date Director of Finance Date
] -

&ij/{ M /(- Approved By.

Contractor Date  (s$10Ker2S%  Vfjillage Manager Date
/2515 Approved By:

Village Efjgineer Date  P510Kerz5%)  \fjllage President Date
[/ / lf/ « Attest:

Director Of Public Works Date Village Clerk Date

Assistant Director of Finance Date

It is understood that as part of this change order that the Contractor agrees that all bonds, permits, insurance and
guarantees are hereby extended to incorporate this Change Order.




(oam) Z jo | abed

ueyd usyy sJow sem Ak paunsee! 00°008'Z$ ov 0o'Lg 00'002% v3 |1 AVM3ARG NI LNONYITO HIM3S AUVLINVS
00'00€'eS 0’95 S9Z'E 000938 14 |eoz'e NOILOINNOQ JOIAY3S YIMIS AHYLINYS

Buuejeg jeuidi 00°051S ol 00e 000518 va |t Q3AOW3Y 38 01 S3X08 IAWA

{00'00£3) {01) ! 00°00ES va (61 Q3AOWTY 38 OL STTOHNVIN AHVLINYS

S6'506'ES 0'6S6 00'SOVIE |BO'VS d4s |ost'se VIZ3dS 'HONIL§ ¥TYMIAIS TLIHONOD INIWID ANV LHOd

02199¢iS | 08Fl'L _ [2i921L  |06t1S AS |¥25'il vI03dS "ONIGQO0S

Butouejeg jeuld| 00'0EES 0zLl 00€6¥i  |00'ES 14 |18e} «8 TVAOWIY YIMIS AUVLINYS

pasn jou wis)l Aed|(pg'gz)18)  |(o'mgz'sl) |0 ol'08 IE(EAY LINANOD WOY4 318v2D 21419313 IAOWTH

uejd uey) ss& sem b pansesiy|(00°006'28)  |(0°Z) 002 000sK'LS | va |F LINM ONLLHOI ONILSIX3 31v¥2013d
Bupuejeg (euid|(00°8S) o)) or 0083 14 v 0/L ON O/1-€ (35N IdAL-dIX) AD0S "LINONOD NI 319vD 31410313
INTTAHLIATO 'WIa

Gupue|eg jeuld| (00 0v23) (o'og) ooeee  |oo'gs 14 |Bl¥ Wil | (38N 3dAL-d1X) 'ONNOUD 9'ON /i '9'ON OL-€ ‘A009 "LONA LINN

Bupueleg |euid[(00 9683) (0azl) vizZ'L 008 14 jeovs VI3, (3SN AdAL-d1X) 'ANNOYS G'ON 71 "9'ON J1-2 "A009 "LONA LINN

Guisueleg |ewid|(00'9.28) (n'z1) 00002 |00'€2S 14 [zl 'Vid .2/L Z 13318 3aZINVATYD "LINANOD ANNOUOUIANN

Bupuefeg jeul3|{00 0£S) ©s1) £0r'1 0072 14 el 73N - ONDIYVIN LNIWAAY LNIVd

3ed 8y e poppy| 00'GHES (=4 0098 00°GLS 48 [gl ST0SWAS ONV SH3LLI] - ONINYYIN LINFWIAVC INIVd

Buoueieg (euid[(00 005 25) [0 1) 8 00°005'28 | NOW |6 8 3dAL '3DI0 a13id SHISINIONT

pasn jou wa)) Aed|iooeet'ols) |(o'ook) 000 £ELOIS AD |oot WSOdSIQ ILEVM TWID3JS-NON

Buiouered feuid[(og z20'18)  |(022) £95'8 0671S 14 [se98 21°9-8 3dAL 'HILIND NV B8NS LIHINCD NOLLYNIEGWOD

Bupuejeg (euid| 000528 ot 009 00052$ vi s SLINYA SATVA ONITIIA

buioueleg |1euld| go'oses 0l 61 00°05€$ v3 |8t SNISYE HOLVD DNIACWIY|

Bupuejeg jeuid| 00°05E$ 0l jo0'pL {00'0ses v3 |€l _ STIOHNYIN ONIAOWIY

pasn jou way Aeg|(00'00z°'1$)  J(O'E) 0 00 00¥S va |e Q171 G35073 | 2dAL SO ONY SIWVHAL

Bupuejeg euld| 00°059'2S ol 00l 0006928 | va |21 ] Qi d3s010 'SWvad | 3dAL ‘HILINVIA-S 'V IdAL 'SLINVA IAVA

uejd uey) ss8) sem Aib pansesp|(00'sz1es) (G2 2 000583 14 ol NOISNILX3 INVHOAH 3dI4
ueyd uey asow sem Kib painsesiy| 00°008'LS 0L 00'El joocog’ls | va |z 8 STNIVA HILYM
Bupueled 1Buld| oo'gvz'ss 019 S6L€ 00'98S L4 |vELE .8 NIVIW H31¥AM NOXI 311LoNa

00 DEYS 098 ooser  looas 14 (60¥ «21 TYAOW3Y H3M3s WHOLS

00'0vIS 00L B85S 0oes 14 [esy .8 IVAOWIY HIMIS WHOLS

00'59¢E'1$ 012 000 oo'ses 14 (61 .81 2 IdAL 'V SSY1D 'SHIMIS WHOLS

Bupuejed |euld| LG EBE 1S 0€62 L |808'¥VE  |20°1S 38 [GIG'EE TYAOWIH YIYMIAIS
Bupueleg jeuld| (29 0928) {0cg) 006GZ8L  |bLEs 808’2 TYAOWIY HALIND ANV GUND NOLLYNIBWOD|

Bupueregd jewd| 221248 06¥ 886l |eL¥IS AS _[642'51 IYAOWIY INIWIAVY

pasn Jou way-Aegd|iorolo'es)  Jloels's)  |ogo |osos AS [ElG'L LVOD 3AILDILOY
Buoueie 12uld](; 5 066 ¥S)__ [(9°09) 88b't SE'2HS NL [6¥5) OSN .0 XIW ‘ISUNOD 30VIUNS LIVHISY XIN-LOH|

pasn jou wey Aedi{00°22%) (g 'L2) 000 00'Ls NL [Z2 (L¥0D 3WIHd) 31vDINODY

ueyd uey) sse| sem Ab painseap] (ag ¢es) (0'g0e's) |69 1008 WO 5496 (1v0D NI} STYIHILYN SNONIWNLIG)
ueyd uey ssof sem Aib painsea|(00'sar'ss)  |(0'e60't)  |00°'902€  |00'GS NL |662'F §5300V AHVHOIWIL HOH AIVOIHOOY
Gupueleq |euld| G2 8163 0'6¥ Z06'0L  |G481S AS _les8'0L .2/l ¥ 354N00 35v8 LTYHASY XIN-LOH

Burouejeg |euid| 00'509'L$ 0'8zZF 00'LbSel |sLes AS [ELLEL o 8 IdAL “IVINILYIN HYINNYHO 3SvASNS

pasn jou wajj Aed{{00°€25) {ooez] 0 0103 nn_Joez ONIYILYM TYINIWINdINS

08 riLS oeri't  |oozisgl |atos AS |pEs't) ob ‘30V1d GNV HSINYNL 10SHOL

uejd uey) sea) sem Kb painseap| (g0 vv22s)  [(8'064) vEG LY ES AS [seg’t NOILVZINIBY.LS ONNOHO 04 Jidav4d TvWIINHI3103D
ueyd uey; ajow sem Alb paunseep| £9'566'6S S'ErZ 0GER9.  |B6228 AD |ovy TYIHALYIN TT8VLINSNN 40 T¥S0dSIa ANV IYAONIY
Buidueleg [Euld) |1 G91S [ 918G LO'SG1LS AD |sog's NOILYAVIX3 H1HV3

“Rpuenp | eand “Kpuend
:O—un_._uwem junoury asusleyiq | PesiAsy nun nwun juaung woay

g *# 10pJO 9Bury)
siLoziee/l L Z Hd SMOpesy pJequucT ® aAY 8[3410




(o0s) Z o z abeq

69°162'0Z8 _ =LNNOWY TVLOL
ANV ASYHD ANV AYM IVIT
abiejip e Ag panoiddy) 147 L0G'LS oL 00'L LLos'ts | §1 |0 1V 143N NHOr AE Q3AQWIY LING LINN TIVLSNIZY ONY JLYAYIXE
abE|IA 8Y) Aq panolddy| v 1265 0! 1 78 1268 [ IAY 307410 NO SNIYEA 3SN0H () 3IVAVIXT
abejip oy Aq panosddy| 00'00GS 0L 00'L 00'006$ va |0 "SAV GHYENO0T 2 NOSIHYVYH'I & JTOHANYH TIV.LSNI ONY HSINYNA
abelia sy Aq peatiddy| 006015 0C S 00 b5S va_[e NIvHA 304 3LvHO SAN GNNOY HONI 9 T1V.LSNI ONY HSINYNA
Bupueled |evid| 000023 o'l 00'8 00'002% va |2 1182 HITIONLNOD 'WILSAS DNLIHOIM SO JONVYNILNIVIN
Buioueleg jeuid| 00 0023 0L 8 000028 va |/ £10Z 93 1104LNOD W3LSAS ONLLHON 4G IONYNILINIVIN
ueyd vey) ssej sem Alb painseaiy|{00'0898) {0'89) 00'2ZE 0001$ A2 |ooi NOLLYOIJIQOW HONIHL NIVWHILYM
ueyd uey) ss3) sem Aib painsean|(og cs0'cs)  |(0'6L9) 16l 00'S% 14 JoiL NOLLYINSNI INIT IDIAHIS HILVAM
pasn jou way Aed|lgz €1 3] {08l 000 96'Z2% 14 |81 IVYAOW3Y 0N
bupuejeg 1ewd| ;| gzpg L2 2] S6851% AS |8¥ HONI 6 'HO1Yd 0 SSY10
pasn jou wey Aed}{oa'ote’zisl  [locog) 000 2Lers As |ooe HON! # 'HOLvd 4 8SY10
uejd uey; alow sem Alb painsean| gg'169'1s | 046 LES Py LLS AD_|ovb 30vHOENS - LNIWINVEWT HVINNYYD SNOYOd
ueid uey) ssay sem Aib paunseawiiooosz'1s)  |logzt) 00'0§ 00'0LS AD _|sil S3ILITLN HOL ONILLLNDHIANN
ueyd uey) ssa) sem Ajb painseai|(goooR'es)  |(0'092) 512 00'5s AD |56 IWIDIAS ‘HONIHL NOILYHO X3
Bupueleg |evld| 000213 0l 00'€9 00'0Z1$ 14 |z9 51 'Idid ALNYND NIVWNEL VM 'HIMIS WHOLS
Buioueleg (Butd|(og 5z3) {oe 0¥ 00588 14 |eev W2} ‘3did ALNYND NIVWYILVM "HIMIS WHOLS
Buioue|ed |evid| 00'008'cS 056 0oLy [ooovs AD |zee's IVIDIdS - TUANIVE HONTHL
pasn jou way Aed|(zgeg0'vs)  |(0'9a) 0 16198 A0 |99 HIVdIH 3SvE 3LYHIYDOY
ueyd uey) ssej sem Aib painseowy|(19'Z66'98)  [{0'608) oovszL  |eozes AS |egs'L «£ 'LNIWIAYd AYMIAIKNA SNONINNLIS
95 ¥E8 D2 | z 62L 65v'2 0g'9es AS |oeL’L HONI § VID3dS INIWIAVL AVMIAING 31IHONOD LNINTD ONVILHO0d
50'656'2Z$ 029 0oLz |SL'ses s |pht SHIAVA JLIYONOD TIVLSNIFH ANV JAONWTY|
Buinuejeg (euld| 008853 oLz 0S¥ 00823 35 |6zP DILSV1d ONINYYM J18V.LO3L3A
uejd uey) siow sem AIb painseain! 0000823 0z 0o oooor'ls | v3 |i g3L9NYLSNOSTY 38 01 STHNLINULS ALITLLN ' IDVYNIVHA
Buouejeg 1euid] 00'6£5 1S 045 SLL'Z 00223 14 |BG9Z .8 3did 30¥1d-NI-G34ND
Buoueqeg |euld{ioo'szs'ts) |51 05961 |00061LS 14 |egl ONINIT 30IAH3S HIMIS AHVLINYS
ZHd SMOpESIA aU) LI IOM BEPPY| 00'z0v'93 z8s 86 00'0LLS 14 jor «8 ' IVIDIdS ‘HIMIS AUVLINYS
ZHd SMOpBSiY BU) U1 YoM PEppY| 00'#ra° L3 086 poesyl  |ooRss 14 |ese'l .8 HIMIS AUVLINYS
ueyd uey) sss) sem Alb painseail|(po'sz1'2s) |0 2g) 501 00'5ZLS va |28l SNINYITD 3310714 1TINI JHNLONYLS IDYNIVEA "TOHINOD LNIWIQIS
uejd uewy ssa) sem Atb painseaiioe 005! {008} 00002 00018 wn jose ONIHALYM TOHINOD 1SNa
Buueles eud| op'051s i 4 000518 va | 1H0ddNS 3100VS JLIHINGD

Apuend | 83nd Apuend
uopduosaq junowy | esugseyq | pesiaey nun Wwn | wauny way

[ # JapiQ abueyn
sLozieeliL Z Hd Smopeayy pJequo g 2AY 801D




